

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Wildfire Mitigation Plans
Rulemaking 18-10-007
Data Response**

PG&E Data Request No.:	MGRA_001-Q01-02		
PG&E File Name:	WildfireMitigationPlans_DR_MGRA_001-Q01-02		
Request Date:	January 7, 2021	Requester DR No.:	WMP-2021 MGRC DataRequest1
Date Sent:	January 22, 2021	Requesting Party:	Mussey Grade Road Alliance
PG&E Witness:		Requester:	Joseph Mitchell

Utilities are required to provide data upon request to stakeholders under WSD-001. At the request of the Wildfire Safety Division, utilities have begun to provide GIS data to WSD in geodatabase format via a secure Commission website, with updates provided as part of quarterly reports.

As per WSD-011, utility data is provided in quarterly reports so that analysis can be “frontloaded” prior to the issuance of the Wildfire Mitigation Plans.¹ IOUs provided GIS data to WSD in September and December 2020.

This data request is being issued to SCE, PG&E, and SDG&E. Response time specified in WSD-01 is three business days, with exceptions requiring notification of the Wildfire Safety Division director.

QUESTION 01

Please provide the most recent available geodatabase comprised of the non-confidential portion of the GIS data uploaded to the WSD website. This should contain the least the version of GIS data provided to WSD in September pursuant to the Draft WSD GIS Data Reporting Requirements and Schema for California Electric Corporations (Draft GIS Data Schema) along with any updates provided in December. Where confidential data is intermixed in tables with non-confidential data, fields containing confidential data should be left blank or removed.

Confidentiality should not be applied at the feature class level.

¹ WSD-011; Attachment 2.1; p. 1 – “Accordingly, the WSD will consider these four key elements for the 2021 WMP Update submission and review process:

- 1.) Frontload data collection. This would extend the timeframe for WSD and stakeholder review of relevant utility data in advance of the WMP submission and review period, in addition to reducing the need for follow-up data requests. This means some data is collected prior to the annual WMP through Quarterly Reports...”

ANSWER 01

On January 11, 2021, PG&E met with MGRA to discuss this request. After discussing the challenge of providing a non-confidential version of the GIS data, PG&E and MGRA agreed that PG&E would provide non-confidential GIS data relating to cameras, weather stations, primary distribution, and secondary distribution on or before January 22, 2021 for MGRA's review and assessment. PG&E produces the agreed-upon, non-confidential GIS Data with this response.

QUESTION 02

If updates to the GIS database are to be released to WSD contemporaneously with the Wildfire Mitigation Plans, the IOUs shall make non-confidential versions of the GIS data available to MGRA and other interested stakeholders at the same time that they are released to WSD. Deadline for this request is therefore the same as that for GIS data release to WSD.

ANSWER 02

No response is required to this request at this time.